No. 1981-46

## AN ACT

SB 316

Amending the act of July 20, 1979 (P.L.156, No.51), entitled "An act establishing a uniform mileage fee for all officials, officers and employees of the Commonwealth, its political subdivisions, intermediate units, and authorities," permitting mileage to be fixed by the General Assembly and the Commonwealth and its political subdivisions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of July 20, 1979 (P.L.156, No.51), entitled "An act establishing a uniform mileage fee for all officials, officers and employees of the Commonwealth, its political subdivisions, intermediate units, and authorities," is amended to read:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other act to the contrary the mileage fee to be charged and received by [any official, officer or employee of the Commonwealth, its departments, bureaus, boards, commissions, agencies and authorities and any official, officer or employee of its political subdivisions or authorities created thereby, or of an intermediate unit shall be 17¢ per mile, unless a lesser rate is adopted by the department, bureau, board, commission, agency, authority, political subdivision or intermediate unit] members of the General Assembly, public officials, officers or employees may be established by the General Assembly, Commonwealth, its political subdivisions, intermediate units and authorities.

Section 2. As applies to the General Assembly this act shall take effect as soon as possible under the provisions of the Pennsylvania Constitution. As applies to the Commonwealth and its departments, bureaus, boards, commissions and authorities this act shall take effect immediately and shall be retroactive to July 20, 1979. As applies to political subdivisions or authorities created thereby this act shall take effect immediately with no retroactive application.

APPROVED—The 1st day of July, A. D. 1981.

DICK THORNBURGH